
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
Putting our residents first 

   

NOTICE OF 
HEARING 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Becky Haggar, Chair  

Peter Smallwood 

Janet Gardner  

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 

Tuesday 25 June 2024  
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 

represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

   

Date: THURSDAY 27 JUNE 2024  
 

 

Time: 10:00 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6, 
CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE,  
UB8 1UW  
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 

 
If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 11 June 2024 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting  
(if a public meeting only) 
 
If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room.  
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations. 

 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5   Application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence: Harfield Local, 42 School 
Parade, High Street Harfield, UB9 6BU 

 

Harefield Village 10 am 3 - 46 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Introduction by the Regulatory 
Services/Licensing Officer 

The Council’s Regulatory Services/Licensing 
Officer will introduce the report and will outline the 
matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. The Sub-
Committee may ask questions of the officer. 
 

Responsible  
Authorities (if present) 

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address 
the Sub-Committee and will be allowed sufficient 
time. The Sub-Committee may ask questions of 
the Responsible Authorities. 

The Applicant / Licence 
Holder 

The Applicant, licence holder or the person 
representing him/her will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee. They will be allowed sufficient 
time to present his/her case. The Sub-Committee 
may ask questions.   

Other Parties  
(residents etc…) 

Other parties will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations and all will be allowed 
sufficient time. The Sub-Committee may ask 
questions of the Other Parties. 

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 
submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee. 

Closing remarks from  
each party 

The Chairman will invite the Responsible 
Authorities and Other Parties to make brief 
closing remarks on the application. The Applicant 
/ licence holder makes the final closing remarks.  

Sub-Committee  
deliberates 

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room. If the meeting is being broadcast, any 
filming will be stopped for this part.  
  
 

Chairman announces the 
decision 

 
Parties may return to the room when invited to 
do so and the Chairman will announce the 
decision.  The Chairman will remind the 
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will 
be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements. 

Order of proceedings – applications 
 

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

Application for the grant of a Premises Licence: Harfield Local, 42 School 
Parade, High Street Harfield, UB9 6BU 

 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Daniel Ferrer - Licensing Officer  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1   -   Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence 
with   Plan    
Appendix 2   -   E-mail from Gurvinder Madan 
Appendix 3   -   Petition (redacted) 
Appendix 4   -   Map of the area    
Appendix 5  -    Photos (2) 

   

Ward name  Harefield Village 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
To consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence in respect of Harefield Local, 42 
School Parade, High Street, Harefield UB9 6BU. The Application Form and Plan is appended as 
Appendix 1 and has attracted an E-mail from Gurvinder Madan and a petition of 100 signatures 
from interested parties objecting to the application. There have been no representations received 
from ward councillors or any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
2.0 APPLICATION 

 
2.1       Licensable Activities 
 
A new Premises Licence application has been made by Jasnoor Singh Vadwah the application is to 
authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to Sunday from 0800 hours 
to 00:00 hours.  
 
Opening times Monday to Sunday from 0800 hours to 00:00 hours. 
 
2.2       Proposed Hours for Licensable Activity 
 

Monday 08:00 – 00:00 

Tuesday 
 

08:00 – 00:00 

Wednesday 
 

08:00 – 00:00 

Thursday 
 

08:00 – 00:00 

Friday 08:00 – 00:00 

Saturday 08:00 – 00:00 

Sunday 08:00 – 00:00 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

 
 
2.3 Type of Application Applied For 
            
New Premises Licence application pursuant to s.17 Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2.4 Description of The Premises 
 
The premises is a ground floor unit on a parade of shops on the high street close by to other shops 
including off-licences a pub and food businesses.  
 
2.5       Other Licensed Premises Nearby and Licensable Activity TImes 
  

Premises Address Licensable Activities 
and Hours 

Costcutter 24 High Street, Harefield 
UB9 6BU 

Sale of Alcohol (Off sales 
only) – Monday – Sunday 
08:00 – 23:00. 

Harefield Wines 18-20 High Street, 
Harefield UB9 6BU  

Sale of Alcohol (Off sales 
only) – Monday – 
Saturday  
08:00 – 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 – 22:30  

We Love Coffee 14 High Street, Harefield 
UB9 6BU  

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off 
sales only) – Monday –
Sunday 10:30 – 23:00. 

The Harefield  41 High Street, Harefield 
UB9 6BY 

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off 
sales only) – Monday – 
Saturday  10:30 – 23:00. 
Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 
Late Night Refreshment 
to 23.30 hours. 
Recorded Music – not 
time limited. 

 
2.6 Operating Schedule and Conditions 
 
Section 18 of the Operating Schedule of the application demonstrates the steps the applicant 
proposes to take to promote the Licensing Objectives, which are as follows:   
           
General 
 
1. Strict implementation of challenge 25 policy 
2. CCTV to be installed and 31 days recoding
[...]
appropriate safety equipment. 
2. Fire exit signs displayed. 
3. CCTV working at all times.          

    
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
1. Notice displayed asking customers to leave quietly from premises also customers will be told in 

person to leave quietly and not to disturb the local neighbourhood. 
2. Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all. 
3. Appropriate signage will be displayed, in prominent position informing customers they are being 

recorded on CCTV. 
 
The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
1. A challenge 25 policy will be in force, where any person looking under the age of 25 shall be 

asked to prove their age when attempting to purchase alcohol and signs to this effect will be 
displayed at the premises. Challenge 25 posters displayed where alcohol is sold. 

2. The only acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents, including 
passport, photo-card, driving license or proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram. 

3. An [sic] refusal book shall be kept at the premises and updated as and when required and made 
available for inspection on request to a Licensing Officer, Police or other responsible authority. 

4. The licensee will ensure that staff are trained regularly as appropriate in respect to the Licensing 
Act 2003 legislation, staff to be trained regularly in underage sales prevention. 

5. A sign stating "No proof of age - No sale" shall be displayed at the point of sale. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

Agreed Conditions with the Licensing Authority 
 
During the consultation period on 30th May 2024, the Licensing Authority (as a Responsible 
Authority) agreed the following conditions with the applicant: 
 

1. No deliveries from the premises, either by the licensee or a third party shall take place 
between 23.00 and 08.00 hours on the following day. 

2. Delivery drivers shall be given clear, written instructions to use their vehicles in a 
responsible manner so as not to cause a nuisance to any residents or generally outside the 
licensed premises; not to leave engines running when the vehicles are parked; and not to 
obstruct the highway. 

3. Delivery drivers shall check that persons to whom a delivery is being made are not 
intoxicated. 

4. Delivery drivers, including third parties, shall require a Challenge 25 proof of age check 
prior to the alcohol being handed over in order to ensure that the recipient is over 18 years 
of age. 

5. Deliveries shall be made to a suitable collection point premises address only and shall not 
be made to public or open spaces i.e. parks, street corners or telephone boxes etc. or left in 
places or lockers. 

6. All staff with responsibility for alcohol sales and/or delivery of alcohol shall undertake full 
training including the following topics: 

                      i. Proof of age and offences relating to children and alcohol; and 
                      ii. Responsible and safe retail of alcohol. 
 

7. If the licensee starts taking orders online, then an age verification check shall take place at 
the point of entry to the website. 

8.  At the time that an online order is placed a declaration shall be required from the person 
placing the order that the person is over 18 years of age. 

9. The website shall contain a statement which reminds customers that it is a criminal offence 
for a person under the age of 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is 
also a criminal offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person under the age of 18. 

10. The only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, 
such as a photocard driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 
The website shall contain a declaration to this effect. 

 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Closing date for representations 
 

30th May 2024 
 
4.2 Public Notice published in local newspaper 
  

15
[...]
thority to decide that 
no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden that 
the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the financial burden due to 
restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  
 
However, the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 informs that it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are 
limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As 
with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such 
as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and the track record of the business.  

 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or 
certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination 
based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making 
the determination".  
 
8.2 Proportionality  
       
At paragraph 10.2 it states, “Conditions include any limitations or restrictions attached to a licence 
or certificate and essentially are the steps or actions that the holder of the premises licence or the 
club premises certificate will be required to take or refrain from taking in relation to the carrying on 
of licensable activities at the premises in question.  
 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

Failure to comply with any condition attached to a licence or certificate is a criminal offence, which 
on conviction is punishable by an unlimited fine or up to six months’ imprisonment. The courts have 
made clear that it is particularly important that conditions which are impre
[...]
those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives". 
          
8.3 Hours of Trading  
          
At paragraph 10.13 it states "The Government acknowledges that different licensing strategies may 
be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different areas. The 2003 Act gives 
the licensing authority power to make decisions about the hours during which premises can conduct 
licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy statement. 
 
Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions about appropriate opening hours in their 
areas based on their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However, 
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must not impose predetermined 
licensed opening hours, without giving individual consideration to the merits of each application" 

 
At paragraph 10.15 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for shopping 
unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. 
 
8.4 Licensing Hours  

At paragraph 14.51 With regard to licensing hours, the Government acknowledges that different 
licensing approaches may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different 
areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make decisions regarding licensed 
opening hours as part of the implementation of its licensing policy statement and licensing 

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

authorities are best placed to make such decisions based on their local knowledge and in 
consultation with other responsible authorities. However, licensing authorities must always consider 
each application and must not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving 
individual consideration to the merits of each 
[...]
hat it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to refuse 

the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its decision.  
 

10.11 The Council in its capacity as Licensing Authority has a duty to have regard to its public sector 
equality duty under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary s.149 provides that a Public 
Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

i. Eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under this Act; 

ii. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

iii. Foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected characteristics and 
persons who do not. 

 
10.12 Section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines nine relevant protected characteristics these 

are: 
 

i. age 
ii. gender reassignment 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee – 27 June 2024 
Part I – Public 

iii. being married or in a civil partnership 
iv. being pregnant or on maternity leave 
v. disability 
vi. race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin 
vii. religion or belief 
viii. sex 
ix. sexual orientation 

 
10.13 Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this 

application.  Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, the 
Sub-Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for doing 
so.  The Sub-Committee is advised that such departures could give rise to an appeal or 
judicial review. 
 

10.14 Interested parties, Responsible Authorities and the Applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the Licensing Authority of the 
decision to be appealed against. 
 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 
[...]
ce does not exceed 500,
and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local
authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol

for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,

community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell
alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a
local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	The Applicant / Licence Holder
	DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE


	5 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence: Harfield Local, 42 School Parade, High Street Harfield, UB9 6BU
	Appendix 1 - App&Plan
	Appendix 2 - Gurvinder Madan E-mail Objection_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Petition (Redacted)_Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Map of Area
	Appendix 5 (a) Exterior of premises
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
27 June 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Becky Haggar (Chair) and Janet Gardner  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Officer 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
 
Applicant and Applicant’s representative:  
Applicant – MrJasnoor Singh Vadwah  
Applicant’s representative- Mr Panchal   
 

56.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Smallwood.  
 

57.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

58.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

59.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

60.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: HARFIELD LOCAL, 
42 SCHOOL PARADE, HIGH STREET HARFIELD, UB9 6BU  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Introduction by Licensing Officer  
 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report and photographs relating to the application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Harefield Local, 42 School Parade, High Street, UB9 6BU.  A background 
and chronology of events was provided. 
 
A new premises licence application had been made to authorise the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. The opening times would be Monday to Sunday from 
08:00 hours to 00:00hours.  



  

 

 
The Committee was advised that there had been no representations from Ward 
Councillors and Responsible Authorities. There had also been no Members Enquiries 
submitted. 
 
A petition consisting of 100 signatures had been submitted in objection of the licence 
and included signatories from a Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 
in a nearby shop.  
 
During the consultation period on 30 May 2024, the Licensing Authority (as a 
Responsible Authority) had agreed ten conditions with the Applicant. The conditions 
covered delivery drivers, alcohol sales and identification procedures.   
 
A recommendation was made to consider the representations received.  
 
Representations by Applicant and Applicant’s representative  
 
The Applicant – Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah and the Applicant’s representative- Mr 
Panchal addressed the Committee.  
 
As a background to the application, the Committee was informed that the Applicant 
held a personal licence and had experience of running these types of businesses. The 
Applicant agreed to the conditions that had been proposed by the Licensing Authority.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Applicant would comply with the Licensing 
Objectives by ensuring that a training manual and incident logbook was maintained, 
posters were placed in appropriate  places and made clearly visible and CCTV was 
provided. It was also noted that the Applicant would implement the Challenge 25 policy 
and ensure that all staff had a right to work.  
 
In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that the closure time of the 
premises would be midnight and the shop would sell alcohol in additional to groceries 
and other convenience products. The Applicant explained that it was necessary to stay 
open until midnight  as this was more profitable in terms of available business.   
 
Representations by Interested Parties  
 
The petitioner was not in attendance.  
  
Discussion  
 

 In respect of adhering to the conditions proposed, the Applicant explained that 
they would be duly followed as they had prior experience. The Applicant would 
check the age of drivers who were delivering alcohol.   

 In order to manage delivery drivers and avoid congestion, appropriate collection 
point signage would be clearly placed.  

 It was confirmed that the shop would be physically open until midnight however 
an 11pm closure would be considered.  

 Further clarification was sought about the Applicant’s background and 
experience. The products purchased varied depending on customer needs. The 
Applicant had opened two shops in Reading and obtained a personal licence for 
both.  

 The Applicant was familiar with the Licensing Objectives. In order to manage 



  

 

busy times and maintain safety, an extra Member of staff would be employed 
during school times and there would be a policy of no more than two school 
children at a time.  

 The Applicant was aware that CCTV footage needed to be kept for up to 31 
days.  

 Questions were raised around deliveries and the Challenge 25 policy. The 
Applicant’s representative noted that the Licence Holder would need to ensure 
that the delivery drivers were of the right age when selling alcohol by checking 
ID, however the onus was on the drivers to ensure that alcohol was sold to the 
customer above the age of 18. All the deliveries from the shop would be done by 
third parties.  

 The sale of alcohol would consist of around 20%, most sales was groceries and 
convenience products. 

 Members raised concerns regarding anti-social behaviour and closure times. 
However, it was noted that the Applicant had installed a panic button and alarm 
to maintain the safety of residents, customers and staff. The Applicant had 
previous experience of managing antisocial  behaviour.  

 The Applicant would be in the shop everyday. Staff would be fully trained and 
already had experience.  
 

Closing remarks  
 
There were no further submissions from the Licensing Authority. 
 
In closing, the Applicant’s representative submitted that there would be compliance 
with any conditions. 
 
Committee Deliberation 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were invited back to the meeting for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee listened to all representations made both oral and written.  In 
addition, the Sub-Committee welcomed the conditions offered by the Licensing 
Authority and agreed by the Applicant and their willingness to commit to the licensing 
objectives at all times.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered all relevant evidence made available to it and in doing 
so took the following into account: 
 
• Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003 
• Hillingdon's Licensing Policy 
• Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s.182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 
 
The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT the application for the supply of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises Sunday to Monday between 0800 hours and 
2300 hours. The operating hours of the business shall be between 0800 hours and 



  

 

2300 hours. The new premises licence will be subject to the 23 conditions set out in 
their application together with 10 additional conditions agreed by the licensing authority 
as set out below: 
 
1. No deliveries from the premises, either by the licensee or a third party shall take 

place between 23.00 and 08.00 hours on the following day. 
 

2. Delivery drivers shall be given clear, written instructions to use their vehicles in a 
responsible manner so as not to cause a nuisance to any residents or generally 
outside the licensed premises; not to leave engines running when the vehicles are 
parked; and not to obstruct the highway. 

 
3. Delivery drivers shall check that persons to whom a delivery is being made are not 

intoxicated. 
 

4. Delivery drivers, including third parties, shall require a Challenge 25 proof of age 
check prior to the alcohol being handed over in order to ensure that the recipient is 
over 18 years of age. 

 
5. Deliveries shall be made to a suitable collection point premises address only and 

shall not be made to public or open spaces i.e. parks, street corners or telephone 
boxes etc. or left in places or lockers. 

 
6. All staff with responsibility for alcohol sales and/or delivery of alcohol shall 

undertake full training including the following topics: 
 
i) Proof of age and offences relating to children and alcohol; and 
ii) Responsible and safe retail of alcohol. 

 
7. If the licensee starts taking orders online, then an age verification check shall take 

place at the point of entry to the website. 
 

8. At the time that an online order is placed a declaration shall be required from the 
person placing the order that the person is over 18 years of age. 

 
9. The website shall contain a statement which reminds customers that it is a criminal 

offence for a person under the age of 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase 
alcohol and that it is also a criminal offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a 
person under the age of 18. 

 
10. The only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 

identification cards, such as a photocard driving licence, passport or proof of age 
card with the PASS Hologram. The website shall contain a declaration to this 
effect. 

 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee recognise that this is a new application for a premises licence for 
the sale of alcohol off the premises ancillary to the business which is a convenience 
store selling a variety of goods. 
 
Apart from the petition objecting to the application, the Sub-Committee note that there 
have been no further objections particularly from residents, Responsible Authorities nor 



  

 

members’ enquiries logged by councillors in respect of this application. 
 
The applicant in his submissions demonstrated sound knowledge, understanding and 
experience of the licensing objectives. The sub-committee also considered the petition 
which objected to the application on the basis of need, anti-social behaviour and a 
school being in close proximity. The sub-committee determined that ‘need’ was not a 
relevant licensing consideration as per paragraph 14.19 of the statutory guidance. In 
addition, the Borough does not have a cumulative policy in place there was no tangible 
evidence of anti-social behaviour in the area. 
 
After considering all the information put before it, the Sub-Committee were satisfied 
that the Applicant would comply with and promote the licensing objectives at all times.   
 
The Sub-Committee determined that the conditions proposed by Licensing Authority 
were to be added to the licence along with the conditions outlined in their application. 
The Applicant had applied for a terminal hour of midnight however, the Sub-Committee 
were not persuaded that the proposed time would promote the licensing objectives and 
that a terminal hour of 11pm was more in line with licensed premises within the area. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision. 
 
No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned. 
 
The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The Applicant will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the 
date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.15 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


